York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue 
from time to time, as may be required, corporate stock of The City of New York, 
to an amount not exceeding one hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000), 
the proceeds thereof to be applied to the purchase of supplies incidental to new con-
struction work by the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative.

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recom-
mend to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized 
to issue from time to time, as may be required, corporate stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding forty-one thousand dollars ($41,000), the proceeds 
to the amount of the par value thereof to be used by the Department of Docks and 
Ferries for the purpose of constructing a bulkhead wall between East 90th and East 
91st streets, East River, Borough of Manhattan, at the site of the proposed Municipal

[...]

213 East 23d street, which is leased 
to the Crown Cork and Seal Company, of Baltimore, Md., and room 52 in No. 209 
East 23d street, which is leased to Peter A. Juley, foe the use of the Board of Educa-
tion for a term of two years from September 1, 1912; at an annual rental of five 
thousand eight hundred and eighty-one dollars ($5,881), payable quarterly, the lessor 
to pay taxes and make outside repairs, including repairs 10 the roof, and to comply 
with any and all orders of all municipal bureaus or departments which may be issued 
or filed against the aforesaid premises, the lessee to pay water rates.

[...]

cutting tables, forms, sewing machines, etc., for its own use and enjoyment free of 
charge during the term of this lease, or until the same has been purchased by the 
Board of Education, the Board of Education to have the right ai any !ime during 
the term of this lease to purchase said equipment for the sum of four thousand four 
hundred dollars ($4,400), otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained 
in the heretofore existing lease. Lessor, Board of Trustees of the Manhattan Trade 
School for Girls; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 
and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be

[...]

• The lease to commence on December 1, 1912, and to terminate January 1, 1922, 
with a privilege of one renewal term of ten (10) years. 

The rental for the first term to be as follows: 
For Lot 1-Three thousand one hundred and seventy dollars and forty-three 

cents ($3,170.43) per annum. 
For Lot 2-Five hundred and seventy-nine dollars and eight cents ($579.08) per 

annum. 
The rental for the second or renewal term, unless agreed upon between the tenant 

and the Commissioner of Docks, with the approval of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund, shall be fixed as follows : Not less than three months prior to the

[...]

story and basement brick tenement, size 20 feet 4 inches by 12 feet, with a rear room 
14 feet 4 inches by 12 feet, for use of the Department of Health, for a period of one 
year from January 1, 1913, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon 
the same terms and conditions, at a rental of four hundred and thirty-eight dollars 
($438) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish 
heat, light, make outside repairs, and to grant to the lessee the privilege of making 
such interior alterations as may be necessary during occupancy; the lessee to furnish

[...]

6 inches by 9 feet 2 inches in the building at No. 225 East 107th street, Borough of 
Manhattan for use of the Department of Health, for a period of one year from 
January 15, 1913, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same 
terms and conditions, at an annual rental of three hundred and eighteen dollars ($318), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, and furnish heat and light, 
also grant to the lessee the privilege of making such slight interior alterations as may 
be required during occupancy; the lessee to furnish janitor service, and to make such

[...]

6 inches by 12 feet 4 inches, in the four-story brick tenement building at No. 172 East 
3d street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Health, for a period 
of one year from January 15, 1913, with the privilege of renewal for an additional year 
upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of five hundred and thirty-
four dollars ($534), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish 
heat and light, keep roof of extension in repair, make outside repairs, and grant to the 
lessee the privilege of making such slight interior alterations during occupancy as may

[...]

11 feet 10 inches, with rear room, 12 feet by 12 feet, in a five-story brick tenement 
at No. 244 Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of 
Health, for a period of one year from January 1, 1913, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of 
four hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($468), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates, and furnish stove heat, also to grant to the lessee the privilege 
of making such slight interior alterations as may be required during occupancy; the 
lessee to furnish light and janitor service, and to make such inside alterations and